
CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK. 

DO NOT OPEN

This symbol indicates that 

high voltage is present 

inside. It is dangerous to 

make any kind of contact 

with any internal part of this 

product.

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC 

SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE THE COVER (OR 

BACK). THERE ARE NO USER SERVICEABLE 

PARTS INSIDE. REFER ALL SERVICING TO 

QUALIFIED PERSONNEL.

This symbol indicates 

that important literature 

concerning operation and 

maintenance has been 

included with this product.

Class II product : This symbol indicates that it does not require a safety connection to electrical 

earth (ground).

AC voltage : This symbol indicates that the rated voltage marked with the symbol is AC voltage.

DC voltage : This symbol indicates that the rated voltage marked with the symbol is DC voltage.

Caution, Consult instructions for use : This symbol instructs the user to consult the user manual for 

further safety related information.

• The slots and openings in the cabinet and in 

the back or bottom are provided for necessary 

ventilation. To ensure reliable operation of this 

apparatus, and to protect it from overheating, 

these slots and openings must never be blocked or 

covered.

 - Do not place this apparatus in a confined space, 

such as a bookcase, or built-in cabinet, unless 

proper ventilation is provided.

 - Do not place this apparatus near or over a 

radiator or heat register, or where it is exposed to 

direct sunlight.

 - Do not place vessels (vases etc.) containing water 

on this apparatus. A water spill can cause a fire or 

electric shock.

• Do not expose this apparatus to rain or place it 

near water (near a bathtub, washbowl, kitchen 

sink, or laundry tub, in a wet basement, or near a 

swimming pool, etc.). If this apparatus accidentally 

gets wet, unplug it and contact an authorized dealer 

immediately.

• Do not overload wall outlets, extension cords or 

adaptors beyond their capacity, since this can result 

in fire or electric shock.

• Route power-supply cords so that they are not likely 

to be walked on or pinched by items placed on or 

against them. Pay particular attention to cords at the 

plug end, at wall outlets, and the point where they 

exit from the apparatus.

Wireless Rear Speaker Kit
Model : SWA-8000S

Thank you for purchasing this product (SWA-8000S).

For more detailed information on how to connect and use the Wireless Rear 
Speaker Kit (SWA-8000S), refer to the Owner’s Manual of your Soundbar.

Safety Information  
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• To protect this apparatus from a lightning storm, 

or when it is left unattended and unused for long 

periods of time, unplug it from the wall outlet and 

disconnect the antenna or cable system. This will 

prevent damage to the set due to lightning and 

power line surges.

• Before connecting the AC power cord to the DC 

adaptor outlet, make sure the voltage designation of 

the DC adaptor corresponds to the local electrical 

supply.

• Never insert anything metallic into the open parts 

of this apparatus. Doing so may create a danger of 

electric shock.

• To avoid electric shock, never touch the inside of this 

apparatus. Only a qualified technician should open 

this apparatus.

• Make sure to plug the power cord in until it is firmly 

seated. When unplugging the power cord from a wall 

outlet, always pull on the power cord’s plug. Never 

unplug by pulling on the power cord. Do not touch 

the power cord with wet hands.

• If this apparatus does not operate normally - in 

particular, if there are any unusual sounds or smells 

coming from it - unplug it immediately and contact 

an authorized dealer or service centre.

• Maintenance of Cabinet.

 - Before connecting other components to this 

product, be sure to turn them off.

• Be sure to pull the power plug out of the outlet if 

the product is to remain unused or if you are leaving 

the house for an extended period of time (especially 

when children, elderly, or disabled people will be left 

alone in the house).

 - Accumulated dust can cause an electric shock, 

an electric leakage, or a fire by causing the power 

cord to generate sparks and heat or the insulation 

to deteriorate.

• Contact an authorized service centre for information 

if you intend to install your product in a location with 

heavy dust, high or low temperatures, high humidity, 

chemical substances, or where it will operate 24 

hours a day such as in an airport, a train station, etc. 

Failing to do so may lead to serious damage of your 

product.

• Use only a properly grounded plug and wall outlet.

 - An improper ground may cause electric shock or 

equipment damage. (Class l Equipment only.)

• To turn this apparatus off completely, you must 

disconnect it from the wall outlet. Consequently, 

the wall outlet and power plug must be readily 

accessible at all times.

• Do not allow children to hang on the product.

• Store the accessories (battery, etc.) in a location 

safely out of the reach of children.

• Do not install the product in an unstable location 

such as a shaky self, a slanted floor, or a location 

exposed to vibration.

• Do not drop or strike the product. If the product is 

damaged, disconnect the power cord and contact a 

service centre.

• To clean this apparatus, unplug the power cord 

from the wall outlet and wipe the product using a 

soft, dry cloth. Do not use any chemicals such as 

wax, benzene, alcohol, thinners, insecticide, air 

fresheners, lubricants, or detergent. These chemicals 

can damage the appearance of the product or erase 

the printing on the product.

• Do not expose this apparatus to dripping or 

splashing. Do not put objects filled with liquids, such 

as vases on the apparatus.

• Do not plug multiple electric devices into the same 

wall socket. Overloading a socket can cause it to 

overheat, resulting in a fire.

WARNING :
• TO PREVENT THE SPREAD OF 

FIRE, KEEP CANDLES AND OTHER 

ITEMS WITH OPEN FLAMES AWAY 

FROM THIS PRODUCT AT ALL 

TIMES.

• To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not 

expose this appliance to rain or moisture.
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Precautions
1. Ensure that the AC or DC power supply in your house complies with the power requirements listed on the 

identification sticker located on the back of your product. Install your product horizontally, on a suitable base 

(furniture), with enough space around it for ventilation (7~10 cm). Make sure the ventilation slots are not covered. 

Do not place the unit on amplifiers or other equipment which may become hot. This unit is designed for 

continuous use. To fully turn off the unit, disconnect the AC plug from the wall outlet.

2. Do not expose the unit to direct sunlight or other heat sources. This could lead to overheating and cause the 

unit to malfunction.

3. Unplug the Power cord from the AC wall socket if the unit malfunctions. Your product is not intended for 

industrial use. It is for personal use only. Condensation may occur if your product has been stored in cold 

temperatures. If transporting the unit during the winter, wait approximately 2 hours until the unit has reached 

room temperature before using.

4. If this power supply is used at 240V ac, a suitable plug adapter should be used.

Important Safety Instructions
Read these operating instructions carefully before using the unit. Follow all the safety instructions listed below.

Keep these operating instructions handy for future reference.

1. Read these instructions.

2. Keep these instructions.

3. Heed all warnings.

4. Follow all instructions.

5. Do not use this apparatus near water.

6. Clean only with a dry cloth.

7. Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.

8. Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including AV 

receivers) that produce heat.

9. Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding-type plug. A polarized plug has two blades 

with one wider than the other. A grounding type plug has two blades and a third grounding prong. The wide 

blade or the third prong are provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, consult an 

electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

10. Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the 

point where it exits the apparatus.

11. Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.

12. Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the manufacturer, or 

sold with the apparatus. When a cart is used, use caution when moving the cart/apparatus 

combination to avoid injury from tip-over.

13. Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time.

14. Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus 

has been damaged in any way, such as when the power-supply cord or plug is damaged, 

liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or 

moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.
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Accessories

STANDBY

LINK

Wireless Receiver Module

Surround Speaker (2EA) Speaker Cable (2EA)

Power Cord  User Manual

Specifications

Weight 0.8 kg

Dimensions (W x H x D) 50.0 X 201.3 X 132.0 mm

Operating Temperature Range +5°C to +35°C

Operating Humidity Range 10% ~ 75%

Output Refer to the Owner’s Manual of the Samsung product.

Frequency range 20Hz~20KHz

• Nominal specification

-  Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd reserves the right to change the specifications without notice.

- Weight and dimensions are approximate.

-  For the power supply and Power Consumption, refer to the label attached to the product.

 a Open Source Licence Notice

 -  To send inquiries and requests regarding open sources, contact Samsung via Email 

(oss.request@samsung.com).

 ●  An administration fee may be charged if either

 (a) an engineer is called out at your request and there is no defect with the product (i.e. where the user manual 

has not been read).

 (b) you bring the unit to a repair centre and there is no defect with the product (i.e. where the user manual has 

not been read).

 ●  You will be informed of the administration fee amount before a technician visits.
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Connecting the SWA-8000S with Soundbar
 c Before connecting to the Wireless Receiver Module, connect your subwoofer first.

 c Use the speaker cable to connect the wireless receiver module to the speakers.

 c Plug the Power cord into a power outlet. The LED turns on.

1. Check the Soundbar is in Power Off status, and press the  (Mute) button on your remote control for 

5~6 seconds until the “ID SET” message appears on your Soundbar display.

2. Turn on your Soundbar when the link indicator (Blue LED) on the SWA-8000S flickers fast.

3. Turn on your Soundbar with the “power” button on your remote control and wait for a while. They are completely 

connected to each other if you can see the LINK LED indicator is continuously lit (in Blue).

 c If the Wireless Receiver Module is not linked to your Soundbar (displaying the LED indicator in Red), connect 

them as follows.

1. Check the Soundbar is in Power Off status, and press the  (Mute) button on your remote control for 

5~6 seconds until the “ID SET” message appears on your Soundbar display.

2. Press the ID SET button on the back of the Wireless Receiver Module with a sharp pin for 5~6 seconds until the 

LINK LED indicator blinks (in Blue).

3. Turn on your Soundbar with the “power” button on your remote control and wait for a while. They are completely 

connected to each other if you can see the LINK LED indicator is continuously lit (in Blue).

 c Once connected, your Soundbar and the Wireless Receiver Module are automatically reconnected even after 

you turned them off and then on.

Compatible Models

HW-K360 HW-K450 HW-K550 HW-J6000R HW-JM4000

HW-K369 HW-K460 HW-K551 HW-J6001R HW-JM4000C

HW-K390 HW-K490 HW-K560 HW-J6010R HW-J6090R

HW-KM36 HW-KM45 HW-K561 HW-J6011R

HW-KM36C HW-KM45C HW-K590 HW-J4000

 c The model list is subject to change without further notice.

Wireless Models (including the frequency of 5.15GHz-5.35GHz)
• Hereby, Samsung Electronics, declares that this equipment is in compliance with the 

essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC.

The original Declaration of Conformity may be found at http://www.samsung.com, 

go to Support > Search Product Support and enter the model name.

This equipment may be operated in all EU countries.

This equipment may only be used indoors.

Wireless Models (excluding the frequency of 5.15GHz-5.35GHz)
• Hereby, Samsung Electronics, declares that this equipment is in compliance with the essential 

requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC.

The original Declaration of Conformity may be found at http://www.samsung.com, 

go to Support > Search Product Support and enter the model name.

This equipment may be operated in all EU countries.

SWA-8000S-Europe_ENG_0701.indd   5SWA-8000S-Europe_ENG_0701.indd   5 2016-07-04   �� 9:33:112016-07-04   �� 9:33:11



Contact SAMSUNG WORLD WIDE

  If you have any questions or comments relating to Samsung products, please contact the SAMSUNG customer care Centre.

  Correct Disposal of This Product

  (Waste Electrical & Electronic Equipment)

  (Applicable in countries with separate collection systems)

  This marking on the product, accessories or literature indicates that the product and its electronic accessories (e.g. charger, headset, USB cable) should 

not be disposed of with other household waste at the end of their working life. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from 

uncontrolled waste disposal, please separate these items from other types of waste and recycle them responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of 

material resources.

  Household users should contact either the retailer where they purchased this product, or their local government office, for details of where and how they 

can take these items for environmentally safe recycling.

  Business users should contact their supplier and check the terms and conditions of the purchase contract. This product and its electronic accessories 

should not be mixed with other commercial wastes for disposal.

For information on Samsung’s environmental commitments and product specific regulatory obligations e.g. REACH visit: 

samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html

© 2016 Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.

Country Contact Centre  Web Site
` Europe

U.K 0330 SAMSUNG (7267864) www.samsung.com/uk/support

EIRE 0818 717100 www.samsung.com/ie/support

GERMANY

0180 6 SAMSUNG bzw. 
0180 6 7267864*
(*0,20 €/Anruf aus dem dt. Festnetz, aus 
dem Mobilfunk max. 0,60 €/Anruf)

www.samsung.com/de/support

FRANCE 01 48 63 00 00 www.samsung.com/fr/support

ITALIA 800-SAMSUNG (800.7267864) www.samsung.com/it/support

SPAIN 34902172678 www.samsung.com/es/support

PORTUGAL 808 20 7267 www.samsung.com/pt/support

LUXEMBURG 261 03 710 www.samsung.com/be_fr/support

NETHERLANDS
0900-SAMSUNG (0900-7267864) 
(€ 0,10/Min)

www.samsung.com/nl/support

BELGIUM 02-201-24-18

www.samsung.com/be/support 
(Dutch)
www.samsung.com/be_fr/
support (French)

NORWAY 815 56480 www.samsung.com/no/support

DENMARK 70 70 19 70 www.samsung.com/dk/support

FINLAND 030-6227 515 www.samsung.com/fi/support

SWEDEN 0771 726 7864 (0771-SAMSUNG) www.samsung.com/se/support

POLAND
801-172-678* lub +48 22 607-93-33 *
* (koszt połączenia według taryfy operatora)

www.samsung.com/pl/support

HUNGARY
0680SAMSUNG (0680-726-786)
0680PREMIUM (0680-773-648)

www.samsung.com/hu/support

Country Contact Centre  Web Site

AUSTRIA
0800-SAMSUNG (0800-7267864)
[Only for Premium HA] 0800-366661
[Only for Dealers] 0810-112233

www.samsung.com/at/support

SWITZERLAND 0800 726 78 64 (0800-SAMSUNG)

www.samsung.com/ch/support 
(German)
www.samsung.com/ch_fr/
support (French)

CZECH 800 - SAMSUNG (800-726786) www.samsung.com/cz/support

SLOVAKIA 0800 - SAMSUNG (0800-726 786) www.samsung.com/sk/support

CROATIA 072 726 786 www.samsung.com/hr/support

BOSNIA 055 233 999 www.samsung.com/support

MONTENEGRO 020 405 888 www.samsung.com/support

SLOVENIA 080 697 267 (brezplačna številka) www.samsung.com/si

SERBIA 011 321 6899 www.samsung.com/rs/support

BULGARIA
*3000 Цена в мрежата
0800 111 31 , Безплатна телефонна линия

www.samsung.com/bg/support

ROMANIA
*8000 (apel in retea)
08008-726-78-64 (08008-SAMSUNG) 
Apel GRATUIT

www.samsung.com/ro/support

CYPRUS 8009 4000 only from landline, toll free

www.samsung.com/gr/support
GREECE

80111-SAMSUNG (80111 726 7864) only 
from land line (+30) 210 6897691 from 
mobile and land line

LITHUANIA 8-800-77777 www.samsung.com/lt/support

LATVIA 8000-7267 www.samsung.com/lv/support

ESTONIA 800-7267 www.samsung.com/ee/support
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  FORSIGTIG
  RI SIKO FOR ELEKTRISK STØD. 

MÅ IKKE ÅBNES.

 Dette symbol indikerer, at 

der er høj spænding inde i 

apparatet. Der er farligt at 

komme i kontakt med en 

hvilken som helst indvendig 

del af dette produkt.

 FORSIGTIG: FOR- ELLER BAGPLADEN MÅ 

IKKE FJERNES, DA DER ER RISIKO FOR 

ELEKTRISK STØD. DER ER INGEN INDVENDIGE 

DELE, DER MÅ REPARERES AF BRUGEREN. 

ALLE REPARATIONER SKAL OVERLADES TIL 

KVALIFICEREDE TEKNIKERE.

 Dette symbol angiver, at 

vigtige dokumenter om 

betjening og vedligeholdelse 

er vedlagt produktet.

Klasse II produkt: Dette symbol angiver, at der ikke kræves en sikkerhedsforbindelse til elektrisk 

jord (jordforbindelse).

Vekselstrømsspænding: Dette symbol angiver, at den målte spænding markeret med dette symbol 

er vekselstrømsspænding.

Jævnstrømsspænding: Dette symbol angiver, at den målte spænding markeret med dette symbol 

er jævnstrømsspænding.

Advarsel, Se brugervejledning: Dette symbol anmoder brugeren om, at se brugervejledningen for 

yderligere sikkerhedsrelaterede oplysninger.

•  Slot og åbninger i kabinettet og på bag- eller 

undersiden, er nødvendige for ventilationen. For 

at sikre apparatets pålidelige funktion, og for at 

beskytte det mod overophedning, må disse slot og 

åbninger aldrig blokeres eller dækkes til.

 -  Placér ikke apparatet i et lukket rum, som f.eks. 

en bogreol eller et indbygget skab, med mindre 

der er sørget for korrekt ventilation.

 -  Placér ikke apparatet i nærheden af en radiator 

eller et varmeapparat, eller hvor det udsættes for 

direkte sollys.

 -  Placér ikke beholdere (vaser o.lign.), som 

indeholder vand, på apparatet. Spildt vand kan 

medføre brand eller elektrisk stød.

•  Udsæt ikke apparatet for regn, og placér det ikke 

i nærheden af vand (nær badekar, håndvask, 

køkkenvask eller vaskebalje, i en våd kælder eller 

nær et svømmebassin osv.). Træk omgående 

stikket ud, og kontakt en autoriseret forhandler, hvis 

apparatet ved et uheld bliver vådt.

•  Overbelast ikke stikkontakter, forlængerledninger 

eller adaptere ud over deres kapacitet. Det kan 

resultere i brand eller elektrisk stød.

•  Placér strømforsyningsledningerne sådan, at der 

ikke er fare for at træde på dem, eller de bliver 

klemt af genstande på eller imod dem. Vær særlig 

opmærksom på ledningerne for enden ved stikket, 

ved stikkontakterne og punktet, hvor de løber ud af 

apparatet.

Tak, fordi du købte dette produkt (SWA-8000S).

Hvis du ønsker flere oplysninger om, hvordan du opretter forbindelse til det 
trådløse baghøjttalersæt (SWA-8000S), skal du læse brugervejledningen til 
din Soundbar.

Sikkerhedsinformationer  

Trådløs baghøjttalersæt
Model: SWA-8000S
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•  For at beskytte apparatet i tordenvejr, eller når det 

efterlades uden opsyn eller ubrugt i længere tid, 

skal stikket fjernes fra stikkontakten og antenne 

eller kabelsystem afbrydes. Dette forhindrer 

skader pga. lynnedslag og overspænding på 

strømforsyningslinjen.

•  Inden AC-strømforsyningsledningen tilsluttes 

jævnstrømsadapterens udgang skal det sikres, 

at jævnstrømsadapterens nominelle spænding 

stemmer overens med den lokale strømforsyning.

•  Stik aldrig nogen metalgenstande ind gennem 

apparatets åbne dele. Det kan være årsag til fare for 

elektrisk stød.

•  Undgå elektrisk stød ved aldrig at røre ved apparatet 

indvendigt. Kun en kvalificeret tekniker må åbne 

apparatet.

•  Sørg for, at stikket sidder godt fast i stikkontakten. 

Tag altid fat i stikket, når strømforsyningsledningen 

trækkes ud af stikkontakten. Træk aldrig stikket ud 

ved at trække i ledningen. Berør ikke strømkablet 

med våde hænder.

•  Hvis apparatet ikke fungerer normalt, specielt 

hvis der er opstået unormale lyde eller lugte, skal 

strømmen til apparatet øjeblikkeligt afbrydes og en 

autoriseret forhandler eller servicecenter kontaktes.

•  Vedligeholdelse af kabinettet

 -  Inden andre komponenter sluttes til dette produkt, 

skal du sørge for at slukke for dem.

•  Træk stikket ud af stikkontakten, hvis apparatet skal 

stå ubrugt eller du forlader hjemmet i længere tid 

(især hvis børn, ældre eller bevægelseshæmmede 

efterlades alene i hjemmet).

 -  Ophobet støv kan forårsage elektrisk stød, 

elektrisk lækage eller brand, fordi det kan få 

strømledningen til at danne gnister og varme, eller 

isoleringen kan nedbrydes.

•  Kontakt et autoriseret servicecenter for at få mere 

at vide, hvis du påtænker at installere dit produkt 

på et sted, hvor der forekommer meget støv, høje 

eller lave temperaturer, høj luftfugtighed, kemiske 

stoffer eller hvor det vil være i brug 24 timer i døgnet, 

f.eks. lufthavne, togstationer, osv. Mangel herpå kan 

medføre alvorlig skade på dit produkt.

•  Brug kun et korrekt jordforbundet stik og stikkontakt.

 -  Forkert jordforbindelse kan medføre elektrisk stød 

eller skader på udstyret. (Kun udstyr i klasse I.)

•  Du skal afbryde apparatet fra stikkontakten for at 

slukke det helt. Derfor skal stik og stikkontakt altid 

være let tilgængelige.

•  Tillad ikke børn at hænge på produktet.

•  Opbevar tilbehøret (batteri osv.) på et sikkert sted 

uden for børns rækkevidde.

•  Installér ikke produktet på et usikkert sted som en 

rystende hylde, et hældende gulv eller et sted, som 

er udsat for vibrationer.

•  Undgå at tabe og støde til produktet. Hvis produktet 

er beskadiget, skal strømforsyningsledningen 

trækkes ud af stikket og et servicecenter kontaktes.

•  Apparatet rengøres ved at trække stikket ud af 

stikkontakten og tørre det af med en blød, tør klud. 

Brug ikke kemiske stoffer som voks, rensebenzin, 

sprit, fortyndere, insekticider, luftfriskere, smøremidler 

eller rengøringsmidler. Disse kemiske stoffer kan 

beskadige produktets udseende eller slette trykte 

påskrifter.

•  Udsæt ikke dette apparatet for dryp eller sprøjt. 

Anbring ikke genstande, der er fyldt med væske, 

som f.eks. vaser, på apparatet.

•  Sæt ikke flere elektriske enheder i den samme 

stikkontakt. Overbelastning af en stikkontakt kan 

medføre overophedning og medføre brand.

 ADVARSEL:
•  FOR AT FORHINDRE BRAND I AT 

SPREDES SKAL STEARINLYS OG 

ANDRE GENSTANDE MED ÅBEN 

ILD ALTID HOLDES PÅ AFSTAND AF 

DETTE PRODUKT.

• For at mindske risikoen for brand eller elektrisk stød 

må du ikke udsætte dette apparat for regn eller fugt.
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Forholdsregler
1. Sørg for, at vekselstrøms- og jævnstrømsforsyningen i hjemmet svarer til de strømforsyningskrav, der er angivet 

på identifikationsetiketten, som sidder på bagsiden af produktet. Monter produktet vandret på et passende 

underlag (møbel), hvor der er plads til ventilation (7 – 10 cm). Sørg for, at ventilationshullerne ikke er dækket til. 

Undgå at placere enheden oven på forstærkere eller andet udstyr, som kan blive varmt. Denne enhed er udviklet 

til vedvarende brug. Hvis du vil slå enheden helt fra, skal du trække stikket ud af stikkontakten.

2. Undgå at udsætte enheden for direkte sollys eller andre varmekilder. Det kan føre til overophedning og 

forårsage, at enheden ikke fungerer korrekt.

3. Fjern kablet fra stikkontakten, hvis enheden ikke fungerer korrekt. Produktet er ikke beregnet til industriel brug. 

Det er udelukkende beregnet til hjemmebrug. Der kan dannes kondens, hvis produktet har været opbevaret ved 

lav temperatur. Hvis produktet transporteres om vinteren, skal du vente i ca. 2 timer, indtil enheden er opvarmet 

til stuetemperatur, før det tages i brug.

4. Hvis strømforsyningen anvendes ved 240 V-vekselstrøm, skal du anvende en tilsvarende stikadapter.

Vigtige sikkerhedsinstruktioner
Læs disse brugsinstruktioner omhyggeligt, inden enheden tages i anvendelse. Følg alle sikkerhedsinstruktioner, der er 

nævnt herunder. Behold disse sikkerhedsinstruktioner i nærheden for senere reference.

1. Læs disse instruktioner.

2. Gem disse instruktioner.

3. Vær opmærksom på alle advarsler.

4. Følg alle instruktioner.

5. Brug ikke dette udstyr i nærheden af vand.

6. Brug kun en tør klud til rengøring.

7. Blokér ikke nogen ventilationsåbning. Installér i overensstemmelse med fabrikantens instruktioner.

8. Installér ikke tæt på varmekilder, som f.eks. radiatorer, varmeovne, ovne eller andet udstyr (herunder AV-

modtagere), der afgiver varme.

9. Du må ikke modarbejde sikkerhedsformålet med det polariserede stik eller stikket med jordforbindelse. Et 

polariseret stik har to ben, hvor det ene er bredere end det andet. Et stik

med jordforbindelse har to ben og en tredje tand til jordforbindelsen. Det brede ben eller den tredje “tand” findes 

af hensyn til din sikkerhed. Hvis det leverede stik ikke passer til din stikkontakt, skal du konsultere en elektriker 

for at få en erstatning for det forkerte stik.

10. Sørg for, at der ikke trædes eller trykkes på

strømkablet, specielt ved stikkene, opbevaringssteder og det sted, hvor de udgår fra udstyret.

11. Brug kun tilbehør, der er specificeret af fabrikanten.

12. Brug kun et rullebord, en sokkel, en skammel, et ophæng eller et bord, der er anbefalet af 

fabrikanten, eller som sælges sammen med udstyret. Når der anvendes et rullebord, skal 

du være forsigtig, når du flytter rullebordet/apparatet, for at forhindre skade pga. tippende 

apparater.

13. Fjern apparatet fra stikkontakten ved uvejr med lyn og torden, eller hvis det ikke skal 

anvendes i længere tid.

14. Overlad al service til kvalificeret servicepersonale.

Service er nødvendig, hvis apparatet er blevet beskadiget på nogen måde, som f.eks. hvis strømforsyningen 

eller stikket er beskadiget, hvis der er spildt væske, eller hvis objekter er kommet ind i apparatet, hvis apparatet 

har været udsat for regn eller fugt, fungerer unormalt eller er blevet tabt.
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Tilbehør

STANDBY

LINK

Trådløs modtagermodul

Surroundsound-højttaler 

(2 stk.)

Højttalerkabel (2 stk.)

Strømkabel Brugervejledning

Specifikationer

Vægt 0,8 kg

Dimensioner (B x H x D) 50,0 X 201,3 X 132,0 mm

Driftstemperatur +5°C ~ +35°C

Driftsfugtighed 10% ~ 75%

Udgang Se brugervejledningen til Samsung-produktet.

Frekvensområde 20Hz~20KHz

•   Nominel specifikation

-   Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd forbeholder sig ret til at ændre specifikationerne uden varsel.

-   Værdierne for vægt og størrelse er omtrentlige.

- Du kan finde flere oplysninger om strømforsyningen og strømforbruget på produktetiketten.

 a  Bemærkning vedr. Open Source-licens

 -    For at sende forespørgsler og anmodninger vedrørende Open Source kan du kontakte Samsung via 

e-mail (oss.request@samsung.com).

 ●  Der opkræves muligvis et administrationsgebyr,

 (a) hvis en tekniker tilkaldes på din foranledning, og der ikke er nogen fejl ved produktet (f.eks. hvis du ikke har 

læst denne brugervejledning)

 (b)   hvis du indleverer enheden til et servicecenter, og der ikke er nogen fejl ved produktet (f.eks. hvis du ikke har 

læst denne brugervejledning).

 ●   Du får oplyst administrationsgebyrets størrelse, inden noget arbejde eller besøg i hjemmet udføres.
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Sådan opretter du forbindelse til SWA-8000S med Soundbaren
 c Du skal først tilslutte subwooferen, før du opretter forbindelse til det trådløse modtagermodul.

 c Anvend højttalerkablet for at forbinde det trådløse modtagermodul med højttalerne.

 c Slut strømkablet til en stikkontakt. LED’et aktiveres.

1. Kontroller, at Soundbaren er i slukket status, og tryk på knappen  “Lydløs” på fjernbetjeningen i 

5-6 sekunder, indtil beskeden “ID SET” vises i Soundbarens display.

2. Slå din Soundbar til, når linkindikatoren (blå LED) på SWA-8000S flimrer hurtigt.

3. Slå Soundbaren til ved at trykke på knappen “tænd/sluk” på fjernbetjeningen, og vent et øjeblik. Der er oprettet 

forbindelse, hvis LINK LED-indikatoren lyser konstant (blåt).

 c Hvis det trådløse modtagermodul ikke er sluttet til din Soundbar (LED-indikatoren lyser rødt), skal det tilsluttes 

som angivet nedenfor.

1. Kontroller, at Soundbaren er i slukket status, og tryk på knappen  “Lydløs” på fjernbetjeningen i 

5-6 sekunder, indtil beskeden “ID SET” vises i Soundbarens display.

2. Tryk på knappen ID SET på bagsiden af det trådløse modtagermodul med skarp genstand i 5-6 sekunder, indtil 

LINK-indikatoren blinker (blåt).

3. Slå Soundbaren til ved at trykke på knappen “tænd/sluk” på fjernbetjeningen, og vent et øjeblik. Der er oprettet 

forbindelse, hvis LINK LED-indikatoren lyser konstant (blåt).

 c Når forbindelsen er oprettet, vil din Soundbar og det trådløse modtagermodul automatisk oprette forbindelse 

igen, når de slås fra og derefter til.

Kompatible modeller

HW-K360 HW-K450 HW-K550 HW-J6000R HW-JM4000

HW-K369 HW-K460 HW-K551 HW-J6001R HW-JM4000C

HW-K390 HW-K490 HW-K560 HW-J6010R HW-J6090R

HW-KM36 HW-KM45 HW-K561 HW-J6011R

HW-KM36C HW-KM45C HW-K590 HW-J4000

 c Modellisten kan ændres uden varsel.

Trådløse modeller (inklusive frekvensen på 5,15 GHz-5,35 GHz)
•   Samsung Electronics erklærer hermed, at dette udstyr er i overensstemmelse med de 

obligatoriske krav og andre relevante bestemmelser i direktiv 1999/5/EF.

 Den originale overensstemmelseserklæring kan findes på http://www.samsung.com. 

Gå til Support > Søg produktsupport, og indtast modelnavnet.

 Dette udstyr må anvendes i alle EU-lande.

 Dette udstyr må kun anvendes indendørs.

Trådløse modeller (eksklusive frekvensen på 5,15 GHz-5,35 GHz)
•   Samsung Electronics erklærer hermed, at dette udstyr er i overensstemmelse med de 

obligatoriske krav og andre relevante bestemmelser i direktiv 1999/5/EF.

 Den originale overensstemmelseserklæring kan findes på http://www.samsung.com. 

Gå til Support > Søg produktsupport, og indtast modelnavnet.

 Dette udstyr må anvendes i alle EU-lande.
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  Kontakt SAMSUNG

  Hvis du har spørgsmål eller kommentarer vedrørende Samsung produkter, venligst kontakte SAMSUNG Support.

  Korrekt bortskaffelse af dette produkt

  (elektrisk & elektronisk udstyr)

  (Gælder i lande med systemer til affaldssortering)

  Denne mærkning på produktet, på tilbehør eller i manualen betyder, at produktet og elektronisk tilbehør hertil (f.eks. oplader, headset og USB-kabel) 

ikke må bortskaffes sammen med almindeligt husholdningsaffald efter endt levetid. For at forebygge skadelige virkninger på menneskers helbred eller 

miljøet skal disse genstande bortskaffes adskilt fra andre typer af affald og indleveres på en genbrugsplads med henblik på genindvinding.

  Forbrugere bedes kontakte forhandleren, hvor de har købt produktet, ellerkommunen for nærmere oplysning om, hvor og hvordan de kan indlevere 

produkt og tilbehør med henblik på miljøvenlig genindvinding.

  Virksomheder bedes kontakte leverandøren og følge anvisningerne i købekontrakten. Dette produkt og elektronisk tilbehør hertil må ikke bortskaffes 

sammen med andet erhvervsaffald.

Du kan finde informationer om Samsungs miljøforpligtelser og lovgivningsmæssige forpligtelser, der er produktspecifikke, 

som f.eks. REACH, på samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html

©2016 Samsung Electronics Co.,Ltd.   Alle rettigheder forbeholdes.

Country Contact Centre  Web Site
` Europe

U.K 0330 SAMSUNG (7267864) www.samsung.com/uk/support

EIRE 0818 717100 www.samsung.com/ie/support

GERMANY

0180 6 SAMSUNG bzw. 
0180 6 7267864*
(*0,20 €/Anruf aus dem dt. Festnetz, aus 
dem Mobilfunk max. 0,60 €/Anruf)

www.samsung.com/de/support

FRANCE 01 48 63 00 00 www.samsung.com/fr/support

ITALIA 800-SAMSUNG (800.7267864) www.samsung.com/it/support

SPAIN 34902172678 www.samsung.com/es/support

PORTUGAL 808 20 7267 www.samsung.com/pt/support

LUXEMBURG 261 03 710 www.samsung.com/be_fr/support

NETHERLANDS
0900-SAMSUNG (0900-7267864) 
(€ 0,10/Min)

www.samsung.com/nl/support

BELGIUM 02-201-24-18

www.samsung.com/be/support 
(Dutch)
www.samsung.com/be_fr/
support (French)

NORWAY 815 56480 www.samsung.com/no/support

DENMARK 70 70 19 70 www.samsung.com/dk/support

FINLAND 030-6227 515 www.samsung.com/fi/support

SWEDEN 0771 726 7864 (0771-SAMSUNG) www.samsung.com/se/support

POLAND
801-172-678* lub +48 22 607-93-33 *
* (koszt połączenia według taryfy operatora)

www.samsung.com/pl/support

HUNGARY
0680SAMSUNG (0680-726-786)
0680PREMIUM (0680-773-648)

www.samsung.com/hu/support

Country Contact Centre  Web Site

AUSTRIA
0800-SAMSUNG (0800-7267864)
[Only for Premium HA] 0800-366661
[Only for Dealers] 0810-112233

www.samsung.com/at/support

SWITZERLAND 0800 726 78 64 (0800-SAMSUNG)

www.samsung.com/ch/support 
(German)
www.samsung.com/ch_fr/
support (French)

CZECH 800 - SAMSUNG (800-726786) www.samsung.com/cz/support

SLOVAKIA 0800 - SAMSUNG (0800-726 786) www.samsung.com/sk/support

CROATIA 072 726 786 www.samsung.com/hr/support

BOSNIA 055 233 999 www.samsung.com/support

MONTENEGRO 020 405 888 www.samsung.com/support

SLOVENIA 080 697 267 (brezplačna številka) www.samsung.com/si

SERBIA 011 321 6899 www.samsung.com/rs/support

BULGARIA
*3000 Цена в мрежата
0800 111 31 , Безплатна телефонна линия

www.samsung.com/bg/support

ROMANIA
*8000 (apel in retea)
08008-726-78-64 (08008-SAMSUNG) 
Apel GRATUIT

www.samsung.com/ro/support

CYPRUS 8009 4000 only from landline, toll free

www.samsung.com/gr/support
GREECE

80111-SAMSUNG (80111 726 7864) only 
from land line (+30) 210 6897691 from 
mobile and land line

LITHUANIA 8-800-77777 www.samsung.com/lt/support

LATVIA 8000-7267 www.samsung.com/lv/support

ESTONIA 800-7267 www.samsung.com/ee/support
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  MUISTUTUS
  SÄHKÖISKUVARA 

ÄLÄ AVAA

 Tämä symboli ilmaisee, 

että laitteen sisällä on 

suurjännite. On vaarallista 

joutua kosketuksiin tämän 

tuotteen minkään sisäisen 

osan kanssa.

 VAROITUS: SÄHKÖISKUN VAARAN 

PIENENTÄMISEKSI ÄLÄ IRROTA KANTTA 

(TAI TAKALEVYÄ). EI SISÄLLÄ KÄYTTÄJÄN 

HUOLLETTAVISSA OLEVIA OSIA. ANNA KAIKKI 

HUOLTOTOIMET KOULUTETUN HENKILÖSTÖN 

TEHTÄVÄKSI.

 Tämä symboli ilmaisee, että 

tämän tuotteen mukana 

on toimitettu tärkeää 

viitemateriaalia koskien 

käyttöä ja huoltoa.

Luokan II laite: Tämä merkki tarkoittaa, että laite ei edellytä maadoitusta.

AC-jännite: Tämä merkki tarkoittaa, että merkissä mainittu nimellisjännite on AC-jännite.

DC-jännite: Tämä merkki tarkoittaa, että merkissä mainittu nimellisjännite on DC-jännite.

Huomio, tutustu käyttöohjeisiin: Tämä merkki tarkoittaa, että käyttäjän tulisi tutustua 

käyttöoppaassa oleviin turvallisuustietoihin.

•  Kotelossa sekä laitteen takana ja pohjassa olevat 

aukot on suunniteltu tarvittavan jäähdytyksen 

varmistamiseksi. Näitä aukkoja ei saa koskaan 

tukkia tai peittää tuotteen luotettavan toiminnan 

varmistamiseksi ja tuotteen suojaamiseksi 

kuumenemiselta.

 -  Älä sijoita tuotetta suljettuun tilaan, kuten 

kirjahyllyyn tai suljettuun kaappiin, ellei oikeanlaista 

jäähdytystä varmisteta ensin.

 -  Älä aseta tuotetta lämpöpatterin lähelle tai sen 

päälle tai tilaan, jossa tuote altistuu suoralle 

auringonvalolle.

 -  Älä aseta vettä sisältäviä astioita (esim. maljakot) 

tuotteen päälle. Veden läikkyminen voi aiheuttaa 

tulipalon tai sähköiskun.

•  Älä altista laitetta sateelle tai aseta sitä lähelle vettä 

(kylpyamme, pesukulho, keittiön lavuaari, pesuallas, 

kostea kellari, uima-allas jne.). Jos laite kastuu, 

kytke se pois virtalähteestä ja ota heti yhteyttä 

valtuutettuun jälleenmyyjään.

•  Älä kuormita pistorasioita, jatkojohtoja tai sovittimia 

yli niiden kapasiteetin, koska tämä aiheuttaa tulipalo- 

tai sähköiskuvaaran.

•  Vedä sähköjohdot niin, ettei niiden päällä kävellä 

ja etteivät niiden päällä olevat esineet purista 

johtoja. Ota erityisesti huomioon johdot liitännöissä, 

pistorasioissa ja pisteessä, missä johdot tulevat ulos 

laitteesta.

Kiitos tämän tuotteen (SWA-8000S) ostamisesta.

Lisätietoja langattoman takakaiutinsarjan (SWA-8000S) yhdistämisestä ja 
käyttämisestä on Soundbar-laitteen käyttöoppaassa.

Turvallisuusohjeet  

Langaton takakaiutinsarja
Malli: SWA-8000S
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•  Voit suojata laitteen poistamalla sen sähköjohdon 

pistorasiasta ja antennijohdon antenni- tai 

kaapelitelevisioliitännästä ukonilman aikana tai silloin, 

kun laitetta ei käytetä pitkään aikaan. Tämä suojaa 

laitetta salamoilta ja sähköjohtojen ylijännitepiikeiltä.

•  Varmista, että tasavirtasovittimen volttimerkintä 

vastaa alueella käytössä olevaa volttimäärää ennen 

kuin kytket virtajohdon tasavirtasovittimeen.

•  Älä koskaan laita mitään metallista laitteen avoimiin 

osiin. Tämä aiheuttaa sähköiskuvaaran.

•  Älä koskaan koske laitteen sisäosia, jotta vältät 

sähköiskut. Vain valtuutetun teknikon tulee antaa 

avata laite.

•  Varmista, että virtajohto on kiinnitetty tiukasti. 

Pidä aina kiinni virtajohdon päästä, kun irrotat sen 

pistorasiasta. Älä irrota johtoa koskaan vetämällä itse 

johdosta. Älä koske virtajohtoon märillä käsillä.

•  Jos laite ei toimi oikealla tavalla – etenkin jos 

laitteesta lähtee epätavallisia ääniä tai hajua – kytke 

laite irti välittömästi ja ota yhteyttä valtuutettuun 

jälleenmyyjään tai asiakaspalveluun.

•  Kotelon hoitaminen.

 -  Ennen kuin kytket muita laitteita tähän 

tuotteeseen, muista katkaista niistä ensin virta.

•  Muista irrottaa virtajohto pistorasiasta, jos tuotetta ei 

käytetä tai jos jätät tuotteen valvomatta pitkäksi aikaa 

(etenkin silloin, jos lapsia, vanhuksia tai vammaisia 

ihmisiä on yksin talossa).

 -  Kerääntyneestä pölystä voi seurata sähköisku, 

sähkövuoto tai tulipalo. Pöly voi aiheuttaa 

kipinöiden muodostumista ja kuumenemista 

virtajohdossa tai eristeiden heikentymisen.

•  Ota yhteyttä valtuutettuun asiakaspalveluun, jos 

aiot asentaa tuotteen paikkaan, jossa on paljon 

pölyä, korkea tai matala lämpötila, paljon kosteutta, 

kemiallisia aineita, tai jos tuotetta käytetään 

vuorokauden ympäri, esimerkiksi lentokentällä tai 

juna-asemalla. Jos et varmista toimivuutta ensin, 

tuote voi vaurioitua vakavasti.

•  Käytä vain asianmukaisesti maadoitettua johtoa ja 

pistoketta.

 -  Virheellinen maadoitus voi aiheuttaa sähköiskun 

tai laitteiston vaurioitumisen. (Vain luokan l laitteet.)

•  Laitteen virta kytketään täysin pois kytkemällä se irti 

pistorasiasta. Tämän vuoksi pistorasian ja virtajohdon 

on oltava aina helposti saatavilla.

•  Pidä huoli, että lapset eivät voi roikkua laitteesta.

•  Säilytä lisävarusteet (esim. akku) poissa lasten 

ulottuvilta.

•  Älä asenna tuotetta epävaakaaseen paikkaan, kuten 

epävakaaseen hyllyyn, vinolle lattialle tai tärinälle 

alttiiseen paikkaan.

•  Älä pudota tuotetta ja varo, ettei siihen kohdistu 

muita iskuja. Jos tuote vaurioituu, kytke virtajohto irti 

ja ota yhteyttä asiakaspalveluun.

•  Puhdista laite pyyhkimällä se pehmeällä, kuivalla 

kankaalla, kun olet ensin irrottanut laitteen 

virtajohdon pistorasiasta. Älä käytä puhdistukseen 

kemikaaleja, kuten vahaa, bensiiniä, alkoholia, 

tinneriä, hyönteismyrkkyä, ilmanraikastimia, 

voiteluaineita tai puhdistusaineita. Nämä kemikaalit 

voivat vahingoittaa tuotteen ulkoasua ja poistaa 

merkinnät kuoresta.

•  Laitetta ei saa altistaa tippuvalle tai roiskuvalle 

vedelle. Älä aseta laitteen päälle mitään nesteellä 

täytettyä esinettä, kuten maljakkoa.

•  Älä kytke useita sähkölaitteita samaan 

pistokkeeseen. Jos pistoke kuormittuu liikaa, se voi 

ylikuumentua. Tästä seuraa tulipalon vaara.

 VAROITUS :
•  ESTÄ TULIPALO PITÄMÄLLÄ 

KYNTTILÄT JA MUUT AVOTULTA 

TUOTTAVAT ASIAT AINA POISSA 

TUOTTEEN LÄHELTÄ.

• Suojaa laite sateelta ja kosteudelta 

tulipalo- ja sähköiskuvaaran välttämiseksi.
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Varotoimia
1. Varmista, että käytettävä verkkovirta vastaa laitteen takaosan arvotarrassa mainittua käyttöjännitevaatimusta. 

Asenna laite vaakasuoraan asentoon sopivalle alustalle (huonekalun päälle) niin, että sen ympärille jää tarpeeksi 

tilaa ilmanvaihtoon (7-10 cm). Varmista, ettei tuuletusaukkoja peitetä. Älä aseta laitetta vahvistimien tai muiden 

mahdollisesti kuumenevien laitteiden päälle. Tämä laite on suunniteltu jatkuvaan käyttöön Jos haluat katkaista 

laitteen virran kokonaan, irrota virtapistoke pistorasiasta.

2. Älä altista laitetta suoralle auringonvalolle tai muille lämmönlähteille. Muutoin laite voi ylikuumentua, ja siihen voi 

tulla toimintahäiriö.

3. Irrota virtajohto pistorasiasta, jos laitteeseen tulee toimintahäiriö. Laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu teolliseen käyttöön. 

Se on tarkoitettu vain henkilökohtaiseen käyttöön. Jos laitetta on säilytetty matalassa lämpötilassa, siihen voi 

tiivistyä kosteutta. Jos kuljetat laitetta talvella, odota ennen laiteen käyttöä noin kaksi tuntia, kunnes laite on 

lämmennyt huoneenlämpötilaan.

4. Jos tätä virtalähdettä käytetään 240 V:n jännitteellä, on käytettävä sopivaa pistokesovitinta.

Tärkeitä turvallisuusohjeita
Lue nämä käyttöohjeet huolellisesti ennen laitteen käyttöä. Noudata kaikkia alla lueteltuja turvallisuusohjeita.

Pidä nämä käyttöohjeet saatavilla.

1. Lue nämä ohjeet.

2. Säilytä nämä ohjeet.

3. Ota huomioon kaikki varoitukset.

4. Noudata kaikkia ohjeita.

5. Älä käytä tätä laitetta veden lähellä.

6. Puhdista laite vain kuivalla liinalla.

7. Älä tuki tuuletusaukkoja. Asenna laite valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti.

8. Älä asenna laitetta lähelle lämpöä tuottavia laitteita, kuten pattereita, lämpöventtiileitä, liesiä tai muita vastaavia 

laitteita 

(AV-vastaanottimet mukaan lukien).

9. Älä käytä polarisoitua tai maadoitettua pistotulppaa muuten kuin tarkoitetulla tavalla. Polarisoidussa 

pistotulpassa on kaksi lehteä, joista toinen on leveämpi. Maadoitetussa pistotulpassa on kaksi lehteä ja kolmas 

maadoituskärki. Leveä lehti tai kolmas kärki ovat turvallisuusominaisuuksia. Jos toimitettu pistotulppa ei sovi 

pistorasiaan, pyydä sähköasentajaa vaihtamaan vanhentunut pistorasia.

10. Huolehdi siitä, että virtajohdon päällä ei kävellä ja ettei se jää puristuksiin etenkään pistotulppien, jakorasioiden ja 

laitteen ulostulopisteen kohdalla.

11. Käytä vain valmistajan määrittämiä lisälaitteita ja -varusteita.

12. Käytä vain valmistajan suosittelemaa tai laitteen mukana myytävää kärryä, telinettä, 

kolmijalkaa, kiinnikettä tai pöytää. Jos käytät kärryä, käsittele kärry-laiteyhdistelmää aina 

huolellisesti ja varovaisesti, jotta se ei kaadu eikä pääse aiheuttamaan vammoja.

13. Irrota laite sähköverkosta ukonilman aikana tai silloin, kun laitetta ei käytetä pitkään aikaan.

14. Jätä kaikki huoltotoimet koulutetun huoltohenkilöstön tehtäväksi. Huoltoa tarvitaan 

esimerkiksi silloin, kun virtajohto tai pistotulppa on vaurioitunut, laitteeseen on läikkynyt 

nestettä tai sinne on pudonnut esineitä, laite on altistunut sateelle tai kosteudelle, se ei toimi normaalisti tai se on 

pudonnut.
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Varusteet

STANDBY

LINK

Langaton vastaanotinmoduuli

Tilaäänikaiutin (2 kpl) Kaiutinkaapeli (2 kpl)

Virtajohto Käyttöopas

Tekniset tiedot

Paino 0,8 Kg

Mitat (leveys x korkeus x syvyys) 50,0 X 201,3 X 132,0 mm

Käyttölämpötila +5°C ~ +35°C

Käyttökosteusprosentti 10% ~ 75%

Teho Saat tiedot Samsung-tuotteen käyttöoppaasta.

Taajuusalue 20Hz~20KHz

•   Nimellisarvo

-    Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd pidättää oikeuden muuttaa teknisiä ominaisuuksia ilman ennakkoilmoitusta.

-   Paino ja mitat ovat likimääräisiä.

-  Lisätietoja virtalähteestä ja virrankulutuksesta on tuotteeseen kiinnitetyssä tarrassa.

 a  Avoimen lähdekielen lisenssi-ilmoitus

 -   Voit lähettää kysymyksesi ja pyyntösi avoimen lähdekielen projekteihin liittyen ottamalla yhteyttä 

Samsungiin sähköpostitse: (oss.request@samsung.com).

 ●  Käsittelykulut voidaan periä, jos

 (a)   teknikko kutsutaan kotiisi pyynnöstäsi, ja tuotteessa ei ole toimintavirhettä (et ole lukenut tätä käyttöopasta)

 (b)   tuot laitteen korjauskeskukseen ja tuotteessa ei ole toimintavirhettä (et ole lukenut tätä käyttöopasta).

 ●  You will be informed of the administration fee amount before a technician visits.
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SWA-8000S:n yhdistäminen Soundbar-laitteeseen
 c Yhdistä bassokaiutin ennen langattoman vastaanotinmoduulin yhdistämistä.

 c Liitä langaton vastaanotinmoduuli kaiutinkaapelilla kaiuttimiin.

 c Kytke virtajohto pistorasiaan. Merkkivalo syttyy.

1. Tarkista, että Soundbar-laitteen virta on katkaistu, ja paina kaukosäätimen  (Mykistys) -painiketta 

5–6 sekuntia, kunnes “ID SET” -ilmoitus näkyy Soundbar-laitteen näytössä.

2. Käynnistä Soundbar-laite, kun SWA-8000S:n yhteysilmaisin (sininen merkkivalo) vilkkuu nopeasti.

3. Käynnistä Soundbar-laite painamalla kaukosäätimen virtapainiketta ja odota hetki. Laitteet on yhdistetty 

täydellisesti toisiinsa, kun LINK -merkkivalo palaa jatkuvasti (sinisenä).

 c Jos langatonta vastaanotinmoduulia ei ole yhdistetty Soundbar-laitteeseen (punainen merkkivalo palaa), yhdistä 

ne seuraavasti.

1. Tarkista, että Soundbar-laitteen virta on katkaistu, ja paina kaukosäätimen  (Mykistys) -painiketta 

5–6 sekuntia, kunnes “ID SET” -ilmoitus näkyy Soundbar-laitteen näytössä.

2. Paina langattoman vastaanotinmoduulin takaosan ID SET -painiketta terävällä esineellä 5–6 sekuntia, kunnes 

LINK -merkkivalo vilkkuu (sinisenä).

3. Käynnistä Soundbar-laite painamalla kaukosäätimen virtapainiketta ja odota hetki. Laitteet on yhdistetty 

täydellisesti toisiinsa, kun LINK -merkkivalo palaa jatkuvasti (sinisenä).

 c Kun yhteys on muodostettu, Soundbar-laite ja langaton vastaanotinmoduuli muodostavat yhteyden 

automaattisesti uudelleen, vaikka sammuttaisit ne ja käynnistäisit ne sitten uudelleen.

Yhteensopivat mallit

HW-K360 HW-K450 HW-K550 HW-J6000R HW-JM4000

HW-K369 HW-K460 HW-K551 HW-J6001R HW-JM4000C

HW-K390 HW-K490 HW-K560 HW-J6010R HW-J6090R

HW-KM36 HW-KM45 HW-K561 HW-J6011R

HW-KM36C HW-KM45C HW-K590 HW-J4000

 c Malliluetteloa voidaan muuttaa ilman ennakkoilmoitusta.

Langattomat mallit (taajuudella 5,15–5,35 GHz)
•   Samsung Electronics ilmoittaa täten, että tämä laitteisto on yhteensopiva EU:n 

direktiivin 1999/5/EC olennaisten vaatimusten ja muiden olennaisten säännösten 

kanssa.

 Alkuperäinen vaatimuksenmukaisuusvakuutus löytyy osoitteesta 

http://www.samsung.com. Siirry kohtaan Tuki > Hae tuotetukea, ja anna mallin nimi.

 Tätä laitteistoa voidaan käyttää kaikissa EU-maissa.

 Tätä laitteistoa voidaan käyttää vain sisätiloissa.

Langattomat mallit (ilman taajuutta 5,15–5,35 GHz)
•   Samsung Electronics ilmoittaa täten, että tämä laitteisto on yhteensopiva EU:n direktiivin 1999/5/

EC olennaisten vaatimusten ja muiden olennaisten säännösten kanssa.

 Alkuperäinen vaatimuksenmukaisuusvakuutus löytyy osoitteesta 

http://www.samsung.com. Siirry kohtaan Tuki > Hae tuotetukea, ja anna mallin nimi.

 Tätä laitteistoa voidaan käyttää kaikissa EU-maissa.
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Ota yhteyttä Samsungiin

  Jos sinulla on kysymyksiä tai kommentteja koskien Samsung tuotteita voitte ottaa yhtyettä Samsung tukeen.

  Tuotteen turvallinen hävittäminen

  (elektroniikka ja sähkölaitteet)

  (Jätteiden lajittelua käyttävät maat)

  Oheinen merkintä tuotteessa, lisävarusteissa tai käyttöohjeessa merkitsee, että tuotetta tai lisävarusteina toimitettavia sähkölaitteita (esim. laturia, 

kuulokkeita tai USB kaapelia) ei saa hävittää kotitalousjätteen mukana niiden käyttöiän päätyttyä. Virheellisestä jätteenkäsittelystä ympäristölle ja 

terveydelle aiheutuvien haittojen välttämiseksi tuote ja lisävarusteet on eroteltava muusta jätteestä ja kierrätettävä kestävän kehityksen mukaista 

uusiokäyttöä varten.

  Kotikäyttäjät saavat lisätietoja tuotteen ja lisävarusteiden turvallisesta kierrätyksestä ottamalla yhteyttä tuotteen myyneeseen jälleenmyyjään tai 

paikalliseen ympäristöviranomaiseen.

  Yrityskäyttäjien tulee ottaa yhteyttä tavarantoimittajaan ja selvittää hankintasopimuksen ehdot. Tuotetta tai sen lisävarusteita ei saa hävittää muun 

kaupallisen jätteen seassa.

Lisätietoja Samsungin ympäristösitoumuksista ja tuotekohtaisista lainsäädännöllisistä velvollisuuksista (esim. REACH), 

löydät osoitteesta samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html

© 2016 Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd. Vse pravice pridržane.

Country Contact Centre  Web Site
` Europe

U.K 0330 SAMSUNG (7267864) www.samsung.com/uk/support

EIRE 0818 717100 www.samsung.com/ie/support

GERMANY

0180 6 SAMSUNG bzw. 
0180 6 7267864*
(*0,20 €/Anruf aus dem dt. Festnetz, aus 
dem Mobilfunk max. 0,60 €/Anruf)

www.samsung.com/de/support

FRANCE 01 48 63 00 00 www.samsung.com/fr/support

ITALIA 800-SAMSUNG (800.7267864) www.samsung.com/it/support

SPAIN 34902172678 www.samsung.com/es/support

PORTUGAL 808 20 7267 www.samsung.com/pt/support

LUXEMBURG 261 03 710 www.samsung.com/be_fr/support

NETHERLANDS
0900-SAMSUNG (0900-7267864) 
(€ 0,10/Min)

www.samsung.com/nl/support

BELGIUM 02-201-24-18

www.samsung.com/be/support 
(Dutch)
www.samsung.com/be_fr/
support (French)

NORWAY 815 56480 www.samsung.com/no/support

DENMARK 70 70 19 70 www.samsung.com/dk/support

FINLAND 030-6227 515 www.samsung.com/fi/support

SWEDEN 0771 726 7864 (0771-SAMSUNG) www.samsung.com/se/support

POLAND
801-172-678* lub +48 22 607-93-33 *
* (koszt połączenia według taryfy operatora)

www.samsung.com/pl/support

HUNGARY
0680SAMSUNG (0680-726-786)
0680PREMIUM (0680-773-648)

www.samsung.com/hu/support

Country Contact Centre  Web Site

AUSTRIA
0800-SAMSUNG (0800-7267864)
[Only for Premium HA] 0800-366661
[Only for Dealers] 0810-112233

www.samsung.com/at/support

SWITZERLAND 0800 726 78 64 (0800-SAMSUNG)

www.samsung.com/ch/support 
(German)
www.samsung.com/ch_fr/
support (French)

CZECH 800 - SAMSUNG (800-726786) www.samsung.com/cz/support

SLOVAKIA 0800 - SAMSUNG (0800-726 786) www.samsung.com/sk/support

CROATIA 072 726 786 www.samsung.com/hr/support

BOSNIA 055 233 999 www.samsung.com/support

MONTENEGRO 020 405 888 www.samsung.com/support

SLOVENIA 080 697 267 (brezplačna številka) www.samsung.com/si

SERBIA 011 321 6899 www.samsung.com/rs/support

BULGARIA
*3000 Цена в мрежата
0800 111 31 , Безплатна телефонна линия

www.samsung.com/bg/support

ROMANIA
*8000 (apel in retea)
08008-726-78-64 (08008-SAMSUNG) 
Apel GRATUIT

www.samsung.com/ro/support

CYPRUS 8009 4000 only from landline, toll free

www.samsung.com/gr/support
GREECE

80111-SAMSUNG (80111 726 7864) only 
from land line (+30) 210 6897691 from 
mobile and land line

LITHUANIA 8-800-77777 www.samsung.com/lt/support

LATVIA 8000-7267 www.samsung.com/lv/support

ESTONIA 800-7267 www.samsung.com/ee/support
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  FORSIKTIG
  FARE FOR ELEKTRISK STØT 

IKKE ÅPNE

 Dette symbolet viser at det 

finnes komponenter med 

høyspenning inne i enheten. 

Det er farlig å komme i 

kontakt med de forskjellige 

interne delene av dette 

produktet.

 FORSIKTIG: FOR Å UNNGÅ ELEKTRISK STØT 

MÅ DU IKKE FJERNE DEKSELET (ELLER 

BAKSIDEN). DET FINNES INGEN DELER 

BRUKEREN KAN REPARERE I ENHETEN. 

LA KVALIFISERT PERSONALE TA HÅND OM 

SERVICEARBEID.

 Dette symbolet viser at viktig 

litteratur som omhandler 

bruk og vedlikehold av 

produktet har blitt inkludert.

Klasse II-produkt: Dette symbolet indikerer at det ikke krever jording.

Vekselspenning: Dette symbolet indikerer at den nominelle spenningen som er merket med 

symbolet, er vekselspenning.

Likestrømsspenning: Dette symbolet indikerer at den nominelle spenningen som er merket med 

symbolet, er likestrømsspenning.

Forsiktig, se i instruksjonene før bruk: Dette symbolet instruerer brukeren til å se i 

brukerhåndboken for ytterligere sikkerhetsrelatert informasjon.

•  Sporene og åpningene i skapet og bak eller i 

bunnen er nødvendig for ventilasjon. For å sikre 

pålitelig funksjon og for å beskytte apparatet mot 

overoppheting, må man aldri dekke til eller blokkere 

disse åpningene.

 -  Plasser ikke dette utstyret på et innelukket sted, 

for eksempel i en bokhylle eller lignende enheter.

 -  Ikke plasser dette apparatet nær eller over en 

radiator eller panelovn, og ikke utsett det for 

direkte sollys.

 -  Ikke plasser gjenstander (f.eks. vaser) som 

inneholder vann oppå dette apparatet. Vannsøl 

kan føre til brann eller elektrisk støt.

•  Ikke utsett dette apparatet for regn, og ikke 

plasser det i nærheten av vann (f.eks. badekar, 

vaskekummer, kjøkkenvasker, bassenger etc.). 

Hvis apparatet blir vått ved et uhell, må man trekke 

ut strømkabelen og levere det inn til en autorisert 

forhandler øyeblikkelig.

•  Ikke overbelast stikkontakter, forlengelseskabler eller 

adaptere, da dette kan føre til brann eller elektrisk 

støt.

•  Før strømkabler slik at man ikke tråkker på dem 

eller kommer i klem. Vær spesielt oppmerksom på 

ledningsplugger, støpsler og der de kommer ut av 

apparatet.

Takk for at du kjøpte dette produktet (SWA-8000S).

Du finner mer detaljert informasjon om hvordan du kobler til og bruker det 
trådløse bakhøyttalersettet (SWA-8000S) i brukerhåndboken til Soundbar.

Sikkerhetsinformasjon  

Trådløst bakhøyttalersett
Modell: SWA-8000S
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•  For å beskytte dette apparatet mot lyn, eller hvis 

man lar det stå uten tilsyn over lengere tid, skal 

man trekke støpslet ut av stikkontakten og koble 

fra antennen eller kabelantennen. Dette forhindrer 

skader som skyldes lynnedslag og spenningstopper 

fra strømnettet.

•  Før du kobler nettkabelen til DC-adapteren, må du 

forsikre deg om at du har riktig nettspenning til å 

bruke DC-adapteren.

•  Stikk aldri metallgjenstander inn i åpningene i 

apparatet. Dette kan føre til elektrisk støt.

•  For å unngå elektrisk støt må man aldri berøre deler 

inne i apparatet. Bare kvalifiserte teknikere har lov til 

å åpne dette apparatet.

•  Stikk støpslet godt inn slik at det sitter fast. Når 

du kobler strømkabelen fra stikkontakten, må du 

trekke i støpselet. Trekk aldri i ledningen. Ikke ta på 

strømledningen med våte hender.

•  Hvis apparatet ikke fungerer som det skal, og 

spesielt hvis du hører uvanlige lyder eller lukt, må 

man plugge det fra umiddelbart og kontakte en 

autorisert forhandler eller servicesenter.

•  Vedlikehold av kabinettet

 -  Før du kobler andre komponenter til dette 

produktet, sørg for at alle komponentene er slått 

av.

•  Husk å trekke ut støpslet hvis produktet ikke skal 

brukes og du forlater huset for lengre tid (spesielt 

hvis det er barn, eldre eller funksjonshemmede igjen 

i huset).

 -  Oppsamlet støv kan føre til elektrisk støt, 

krypstrømmer eller brann som får det til å slå 

gnister fra strømkabelen og det oppstår varme og 

isolasjonen kan svekkes.

•  Kontakt et autorisert servicesenter hvis du har tenkt 

å installere produktet på et støvete sted, eller hvor 

det er høy fuktighet, kjemiske stoffer eller hvor det 

skal brukes døgnkontinuerlig, som på en flyplass, 

togstasjon etc. Hvis du ikke gjør dette kan det føre til 

alvorlig skade på produktet ditt.

•  Bruk kun jordet støpsel og stikkontakt.

 -  Feil jording kan føre til elektrisk støt eller at utstyret 

blir skadet. (kun utstyr i klasse 1.)

•  For å slå av apparatet helt, må du trekke støpslet 

ut av stikkontakten. Derfor må støpslet til enhver tid 

være lett tilgjengelig.

•  Ikke la barn henge i produktet.

•  Oppbevar tilbehør (f.eks. batterier) på et sikkert sted 

ute av rekkevidde for barn.

•  Ikke installer produktet på et ustabilt sted, som f.eks. 

en hylle som rister, skrått gulv eller steder med mye 

vibrasjon.

•  Ikke mist produktet eller gi det slag. Hvis produktet 

blir skadet, trekker du ut støpslet og kontakter et 

servicesenter.

•  Hvis du skal rengjøre produktet må du koble det fra 

strømnettet, og deretter tørke det av med en ren, 

tørr og myk klut. Ikke bruk kjemikalier som voks, 

benzen, alkohol, løsemidler, insektsmidler, luftfriskere, 

smøremidler eller løsemidler. Disse kjemikaliene kan 

skade overflaten til produktet eller ødelegge trykken 

på det.

•  Ikke utsett apparatet for dryppende vann eller 

vannsprut. Ikke plasser gjenstander fylt med væske, 

f.eks. vaser, på apparatet.

•  Ikke sett flere elektriske enheter inn i samme 

stikkontakt. Overbelastning av en stikkontakt kan 

føre til overoppheting og brann.

 ADVARSEL:
•  FOR Å HINDRE AT DET SPRER SEG 

BRANN, MÅ MAN HOLDE TALGLYS 

OG ANDRE GJENSTANDER MED 

ÅPEN FLAMME UNNA PRODUKTET.

• For å redusere faren for brann eller 

elektrisk støt, må man ikke utsette apparatet for regn 

eller fuktighet.
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Forholdsregler
1. Kontroller at strømforsyningen i huset overholder strømkravene på ID-klistremerket på baksiden av produktet. 

Plasser produktet horisontalt, på et egnet underlag (møbel) med nok plass på sidene til ventilasjon (7–10 cm). 

Kontroller at ventilasjonssporene ikke dekkes til. Ikke plasser enheten på forsterkere eller annet utstyr som kan 

bli varmt. Denne enheten er laget for kontinuerlig bruk. For å slå enheten fullstendig av, må du ta ut støpselet fra 

veggkontakten.

2. Enheten skal ikke utsettes for direkte sollys eller andre varmekilder. Det kan gi overoppheting og føre til feil.

3. Hvis enheten ikke fungerer som den skal, må du koble strømledningen fra veggkontakten. Dette produktet er 

ikke ment for industribruk. Det er bare ment for personlig bruk. Det kan oppstå kondens hvis produktet har vært 

oppbevart i lave temperaturer. Hvis du frakter enheten om vinteren, må du vente i rundt 2 timer til enheten har 

nådd romtemperatur, før du kan bruke den.

4. Hvis denne strømforsyningen brukes med 240 V, må du bruke en passende adapter.

Viktige sikkerhetsinstruksjoner
Les denne brukerveiledningen nøye før du bruker enheten. Følg alle sikkerhetsinstruksjoner som er angitt nedenfor.

Oppbevar denne brukerveiledningen for fremtidig oppslag.

1. Les disse instruksjonene.

2. Ta vare på disse instruksjonene.

3. Lytt til alle advarsler.

4. Følg alle instruksjoner.

5. Bruk ikke dette apparatet nær vann.

6. Rengjør bare med en tørr klut.

7. Ikke blokker noen av ventileringsåpningene. Monter enheten i henhold til produsentens instruksjoner.

8. Plasser ikke apparatet nær noen varmekilder, for eksempel radiatorer, varmepaneler, ovner eller andre apparater 

(inkludert forsterkere) som produserer varme.

9. Opphev ikke sikkerhetsmålet for den polariserte eller jordete kontakten. En polarisert kontakt har to pinner hvor 

én er bredere enn den andre. En jordet kontakt har to pinner og en tredje jordingstind. Den brede, tredje pinnen 

er der for din sikkerhets skyld. Hvis den medfølgende kontakten ikke passer i din stikkontakt, kan du be en 

elektriker erstatte stikkontakten.

10. Beskytt strømledningen slik at den ikke kan tråkkes på eller komme i klem, spesielt ved kontakter, stikkontakter 

og der den går ut fra apparatet.

11. Bruk bare ekstrautstyr/tilbehør som er angitt av produsenten.

12. Bruk bare med vogn, stativ, fotostativ, brakett eller bord som er spesifisert av produsenten 

eller som selges med apparatet. Ved bruk av vogn, vær forsiktig når vognen med apparatet 

beveges for å unngå at den velter og forårsaker skade.

13. Ta støpslet ut av stikkontakten under tordenvær eller hvis apparatet skal stå ubrukt over 

lengre tid.

14. Overlat alt teknisk vedlikehold til kvalifiserte personell. Service er påkrevd hvis apparatet 

har blitt skadet på noen måte, for eksempel hvis strømledningen eller kontakten er skadet, væske søles på 

apparatet eller objekter kommer inn i det, apparatet eksponeres for regn eller fuktighet, ikke fungerer som det 

skal eller har falt ned.
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Tilbehør

STANDBY

LINK

Trådløs mottakermodul

Surround-høyttaler (2EA) Høyttalerkabel (2EA)

Strømledning Brukerhåndbok

 Spesifikasjoner

 Vekt 0,8 kg

 Dimensjoner (B x H x D) 50,0 X 201,3 X 132,0 mm

 Bruksområde, temperatur  +5°C til +35°C

 Bruksområde, luftfuktighet 10% ~ 75%

 Utgang Se i brukerhåndboken til Samsung-produktet.

 Frekvensområde  20Hz - 20KHz

• Nominell spesifikasjon

-   Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd reserverer seg retten til å endre spesifikasjonene uten varsel.

-   Vekt og dimensjoner er omtrentlige.

-  Se i tabellen som er plassert på produktet for informasjon om strømforsyningen og strømforbruk.

 a  Lisensmerknader om åpen kildekode

 -   Hvis du har spørsmål eller kommentarer rundt åpen kildekode kan du ta kontakt med Samsung på 

e-post (oss.request@samsung.com).

 ●  Du kan bli belastet med et administrasjonsgebyr hvis

 (a)   En reparatør blir sendt ut til deg på din forespørsel og det ikke er noe galt med produktet (dvs. du har ikke lest 

denne brukerhåndboken).

 (b)   Du tar med deg enheten til et serviceverksted, og det ikke er noe galt med produktet (dvs. du har ikke lest 

denne brukerhåndboken).

 ●   Vi vil opplyse deg om hvor stort dette administrasjonsgebyret er før vi besøker deg eller starter å jobbe med 

spilleren.

SWA-8000S-NOR_0704.indd   4SWA-8000S-NOR_0704.indd   4 2016-07-04   �� 10:27:282016-07-04   �� 10:27:28



Koble SWA-8000S til Soundbar
 c Du må koble til basselementet før du kobler til den trådløse mottakermodulen.

 c Bruk høyttalerkabelen for å koble den trådløse mottakermodulen til høyttalerne.

 c Koble strømledningen til en kontakt. LED-lampen lyser.

1. Kontroller at Soundbar er slått av, og trykk på knappen  (Demp) på fjernkontrollen i 5–6 sekunder til 

meldingen “ID SET” vises på Soundbar-skjermen.

2. Slå på Soundbar når tilkoblingsindikatoren (blå lampe) på SWA-8000S blinker raskt.

3. Slå på Soundbar med power (på)-knappen på fjernkontrollen, og vent litt. De er sammenkoblet hvis du ser at 

LINK LED (koblings-LED)-indikatoren lyser kontinuerlig (blå lampe).

 c Hvis den trådløse mottakermodulen ikke er koblet til Soundbar (LED-lampen lyser rødt), må du koble til på 

denne måten.

1. Kontroller at Soundbar er slått av, og trykk på knappen  (Demp) på fjernkontrollen i 5–6 sekunder til 

meldingen “ID SET” vises på Soundbar-skjermen.

2. Trykk på knappen ID SET på baksiden av den trådløse mottakermodulen med en spiss gjenstand i 5-6 

sekunder til LED-indikatoren LINK blinker (blått).

3. Slå på Soundbar med power (på)-knappen på fjernkontrollen, og vent litt. De er sammenkoblet hvis du ser at 

LINK LED (koblings-LED)-indikatoren lyser kontinuerlig (blå lampe).

 c Når Soundbar og den trådløse mottakermodulen er tilkoblet, kobles de automatisk til på nytt etter at du har slått 

dem av og på igjen.

Kompatible modeller

HW-K360 HW-K450 HW-K550 HW-J6000R HW-JM4000

HW-K369 HW-K460 HW-K551 HW-J6001R HW-JM4000C

HW-K390 HW-K490 HW-K560 HW-J6010R HW-J6090R

HW-KM36 HW-KM45 HW-K561 HW-J6011R

HW-KM36C HW-KM45C HW-K590 HW-J4000

 c Modellisten kan endres uten ytterligere varsel.

Trådløse modeller (inkludert frekvensen på 5,15 GHz-5,35 GHz)
•  Samsung Electronics erklærer med dette at denne dette utstyret er i samsvar med de 

grunnleggende kravene og andre relevante bestemmelser i direktiv 1999/5/EF.

 Den originale konformitetserklæringen finner du på http://www.samsung.com, gå til 

Support > Search Product Support og skriv inn modellnavnet.

 Dette utstyret kan brukes i alle EU-land.

 Dette utstyret skal bare brukes innendørs.

Trådløse modeller (ekskludert frekvensen på 5,15 GHz-5,35 GHz)
•  Samsung Electronics erklærer med dette at denne dette utstyret er i samsvar med de 

grunnleggende kravene og andre relevante bestemmelser i direktiv 1999/5/EF.

 Den originale konformitetserklæringen finner du på http://www.samsung.com, gå til 

Support > Search Product Support og skriv inn modellnavnet.

 Dette utstyret kan brukes i alle EU-land.
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  Kontakt SAMSUNG

  Om du har spørsmål eller synspunkter om Samsungs produkter, er du velkommen å kontakte Samsung Support.

  Korrekt avhending av dette produktet

  (Avfall fra elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr)

  (Gjelder i land med avfallssortering)

  Denne merkingen som vises på produktet, dets tilbehør eller dokumentasjon, indikerer at produktet eller det elektroniske tilbehøret (for eksempel lader, 

headset, USB-kabel) ikke skal kastes sammen med annet husholdningsavfall ved slutten av levetiden. For å hindre potensiell skade på miljøet eller 

helseskader grunnet ukontrollert avfallsavhending ber vi om at dette avfallet holdes adskilt fra andre typer avfall og resirkuleres på ansvarlig måte for å 

fremme bærekraftig gjenbruk av materielle ressurser.

  Private forbrukere bør kontakte enten forhandleren de kjøpte produktet av, eller lokale myndigheter for detaljer om hvor og hvordan disse artiklene kan 

resirkuleres på en miljøvennlig måte.

  Forretningsbrukere bør kontakte sin leverandør og undersøke vilkårene i kjøpskontrakten. Dette produktet og det elektroniske tilbehøret skal ikke 

blandes med annet kommersielt avfall som skal kastes.

Ønsker du informasjon om Samsungs miljøengasjement og produktspesifikke lovpålagte forpliktelser, f.eks. REACH, kan du gå til: 

samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html

© 2016 Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd. Med enerett.

Country Contact Centre  Web Site
` Europe

U.K 0330 SAMSUNG (7267864) www.samsung.com/uk/support

EIRE 0818 717100 www.samsung.com/ie/support

GERMANY

0180 6 SAMSUNG bzw. 
0180 6 7267864*
(*0,20 €/Anruf aus dem dt. Festnetz, aus 
dem Mobilfunk max. 0,60 €/Anruf)

www.samsung.com/de/support

FRANCE 01 48 63 00 00 www.samsung.com/fr/support

ITALIA 800-SAMSUNG (800.7267864) www.samsung.com/it/support

SPAIN 34902172678 www.samsung.com/es/support

PORTUGAL 808 20 7267 www.samsung.com/pt/support

LUXEMBURG 261 03 710 www.samsung.com/be_fr/support

NETHERLANDS
0900-SAMSUNG (0900-7267864) 
(€ 0,10/Min)

www.samsung.com/nl/support

BELGIUM 02-201-24-18

www.samsung.com/be/support 
(Dutch)
www.samsung.com/be_fr/
support (French)

NORWAY 815 56480 www.samsung.com/no/support

DENMARK 70 70 19 70 www.samsung.com/dk/support

FINLAND 030-6227 515 www.samsung.com/fi/support

SWEDEN 0771 726 7864 (0771-SAMSUNG) www.samsung.com/se/support

POLAND
801-172-678* lub +48 22 607-93-33 *
* (koszt połączenia według taryfy operatora)

www.samsung.com/pl/support

HUNGARY
0680SAMSUNG (0680-726-786)
0680PREMIUM (0680-773-648)

www.samsung.com/hu/support

Country Contact Centre  Web Site

AUSTRIA
0800-SAMSUNG (0800-7267864)
[Only for Premium HA] 0800-366661
[Only for Dealers] 0810-112233

www.samsung.com/at/support

SWITZERLAND 0800 726 78 64 (0800-SAMSUNG)

www.samsung.com/ch/support 
(German)
www.samsung.com/ch_fr/
support (French)

CZECH 800 - SAMSUNG (800-726786) www.samsung.com/cz/support

SLOVAKIA 0800 - SAMSUNG (0800-726 786) www.samsung.com/sk/support

CROATIA 072 726 786 www.samsung.com/hr/support

BOSNIA 055 233 999 www.samsung.com/support

MONTENEGRO 020 405 888 www.samsung.com/support

SLOVENIA 080 697 267 (brezplačna številka) www.samsung.com/si

SERBIA 011 321 6899 www.samsung.com/rs/support

BULGARIA
*3000 Цена в мрежата
0800 111 31 , Безплатна телефонна линия

www.samsung.com/bg/support

ROMANIA
*8000 (apel in retea)
08008-726-78-64 (08008-SAMSUNG) 
Apel GRATUIT

www.samsung.com/ro/support

CYPRUS 8009 4000 only from landline, toll free

www.samsung.com/gr/support
GREECE

80111-SAMSUNG (80111 726 7864) only 
from land line (+30) 210 6897691 from 
mobile and land line

LITHUANIA 8-800-77777 www.samsung.com/lt/support

LATVIA 8000-7267 www.samsung.com/lv/support

ESTONIA 800-7267 www.samsung.com/ee/support
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  VAR FÖRSIKTIG
  RISK FÖR ELEKTRISK STÖT, 

ÖPPNA INTE

 Den här symbolen visar att 

det finns hög spänning inuti. 

Det är farligt att komma 

i någon typ av kontakt 

med någon av den här 

produktens delar.

 VAR FÖRSIKTIG: FÖR ATT MINSKA RISKEN 

FÖR ELEKTRISK STÖT SKA DU INTE TA BORT 

LOCKET (ELLER BAKSIDAN). DET FINNS INGA 

DELAR INVÄNDIGT SOM ANVÄNDAREN KAN 

UTFÖRA SERVICE PÅ. ÖVERLÅT ALL SERVICE 

ÅT KVALIFICERAD PERSONAL.

 Den här symbolen visar 

att viktiga dokument om 

användning och underhåll 

medföljer den här produkten.

Klass II-produkt: Den här symbolen indikerar att produkten inte kräver en säkerhetsanslutning till 

jord.

Växelström: Den här symbolen indikerar att den angivna spänningen som är markerad med 

symbolen är växelström.

Likström: Den här symbolen indikerar att den angivna spänningen som är markerad med 

symbolen är likström.

Var försiktig och läs anvisningarna för användning: Den här symbolen instruerar användare att läsa 

bruksanvisningen för att få ytterligare säkerhetsrelaterad information.

•  Spåren och öppningarna i kåpan och på produktens 

under- eller baksida är till för nödvändig ventilation. 

För att säkerställa att denna apparat används på ett 

säkert sätt och för att skydda den från att överhettas, 

får dessa spår och öppningar aldrig blockeras eller 

täckas.

 -  Placera inte den här apparaten på en begränsad 

yta, t.ex. en bokhylla eller ett skåp, såvida det inte 

finns ordentlig ventilation runtomkring.

 -  Placera inte den här apparaten nära eller ovanför 

ett element eller värmespjäll, eller på en plats där 

den utsätts för direkt solljus.

 -  Placera inga kärl (t.ex. vaser), som innehåller 

vatten, på denna apparat. Spillt vatten kan orsaka 

en brand eller elektriska stötar.

•  Utsätt inte den här apparaten för regn och placera 

den inte nära vatten (t.ex. nära ett badkar, en balja, 

en diskho, ett handfat, i en blöt källare eller nära 

en pool). Om den här apparaten råkar bli blöt ska 

du koppla ur den och omedelbart kontakta en 

auktoriserad återförsäljare.

•  Överbelasta inte vägguttag, skarvsladdar eller 

adaptrar högre än deras kapacitet, eftersom det kan 

orsaka bränder eller elektriska stötar.

•  Dra nätkablar så att det inte råder någon risk för 

att de trampas på eller kläms av föremål som 

är placerade på eller i närheten av kablarna. Var 

särskilt uppmärksam vid änden med kontakten, vid 

vägguttag och vid anslutningen till apparaten.

Tack för att du köpt denna produkt (SWA-8000S).

För mer detaljerad information om hur du ansluter och använder trådlösa 
bakre högtalare (SWA-8000S), se instruktionsboken till Soundbar.

Säkerhetsinformation  

Trådlösa bakre högtalare
Modell: SWA-8000S
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•  För att skydda den här apparaten från åskväder, 

eller när den lämnas obevakad och oanvänd under 

längre tid, ska du koppla bort den från vägguttaget 

och koppla ur antennen eller kabelsystemet. Det 

förhindrar att utrustningen skadas av blixtar och 

stötström.

•  Innan växelströmskabeln ansluts till 

likströmsadapterns uttag, bör du se till att den 

angivna spänningen på likströmsadaptern motsvarar 

den lokala strömförsörjningen.

•  Stick aldrig in något av metall i den här apparatens 

öppna delar. Att göra det kan utgöra risk för 

elektriska stötar.

•  För att undvika elektriska stötar ska du aldrig röra 

vid den här apparatens insida. Endast en kvalificerad 

tekniker bör öppna den här apparaten.

•  Se till att koppla i nätkabeln så att den sitter 

fast ordentligt. När nätkabeln kopplas ur från ett 

vägguttag ska du alltid dra i nätkabelns kontakt. Dra 

aldrig i själva kabeln. Rör inte vid nätkabeln med 

blöta händer.

•  Om den här apparaten inte fungerar som vanligt, i 

synnerhet om den avger avvikande ljud eller dofter, 

ska du omedelbart koppla ur den och kontakta en 

auktoriserad återförsäljare eller ett servicecenter.

•  Skötsel av kåpan

 -  Innan du ansluter andra komponenter till den här 

produkten ska du kontrollera att de är avstängda.

•  Se till att dra ur nätkabeln ur uttaget om produkten 

inte ska användas eller om du inte ska vara hemma 

under en längre tid (särskilt när barn, äldre eller 

funktionshindrade personer lämnas ensamma 

hemma).

 -  Dammlager kan orsaka en elektrisk stöt, ett 

elektriskt läckage eller en brand genom att orsaka 

att nätkabeln skapar gnistor och värme eller att 

höljets skick blir dåligt.

•  Kontakta ett auktoriserat servicecenter för 

information om du avser att installera produkten 

på en plats med mycket damm, höga eller låga 

temperaturer, hög luftfuktighet, kemiska ämnen eller 

där den ska fungera dygnet runt, t.ex. en flygplats, 

en tågstation etc. Att inte göra det kan leda till 

allvarliga skador på produkten.

•  Använd den endast med en ordentligt jordad kontakt 

och jordat vägguttag.

 -  Om det inte är tillräckligt jordat kan elektriska 

stötar eller skador på utrustningen uppstå. 

(Endast klass l-utrustning.)

•  För att stänga av den här apparaten måste du 

koppla ur den från vägguttaget. Därför måste 

vägguttaget och kontakten alltid vara enkla att 

komma åt.

•  Låt inte barn hänga på produkten.

•  Förvara tillbehören (t.ex. batterier) på en säker plats, 

utom barns räckhåll.

•  Installera inte produkten på en instabil plats, t.ex. en 

löst sittande hylla, ett lutande golv eller en plats där 

den utsätts för vibrationer.

•  Tappa inte och slå inte på produkten. Om produkten 

skadas ska du koppla ur strömsladden och kontakta 

ett servicecenter.

•  För att rengöra den här apparaten kopplar du ur 

nätkabeln från vägguttaget och torkar produkten 

med en mjuk och torr duk. Använd inga kemikalier, 

t.ex. vax, bensen, alkohol, thinner, insektsmedel, 

doftspray, smörjmedel eller rengöringsmedel. De här 

kemikalierna kan skada produktens yttre eller sudda 

ut tryckt text på produkten.

•  Utsätt inte denna apparat för droppar eller skvätt. 

Ställ inga föremål fyllda med vätskor, exempelvis 

vaser, på apparaten.

•  Koppla inte in flera elektriska enheter i samma 

vägguttag. Om uttaget överbelastas kan det orsaka 

överhettning och resultera i brand.

 VARNING:
•  FÖR ATT FÖRHINDRA ATT ELD 

SPRIDS SKA DU ALLTID HÅLLA 

LJUS OCH ANDRA FÖREMÅL MED 

ÖPPNA LÅGOR BORTA FRÅN DEN 

HÄR PRODUKTEN.

• För att minska risken för brand och elektrisk 

kortslutning ska du inte utsätta den här enheten för 

regn eller fukt.
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Säkerhetsåtgärder
1. Säkerställ att strömförsörjningen (AC/DC) i ditt hem uppfyller de strömkrav som står på klistermärket på 

produktens baksida. Installera produkten horisontellt på ett lämpligt underlag (möbel), med tillräckligt utrymme 

runtom för ventilation (7 ~ 10 cm). Se till att ventilationsöppningarna inte är övertäckta. Placera inte enheten på 

förstärkare eller annan utrustning som kan bli varm. Enheten är utformad för kontinuerlig användning. För att 

stänga av enheten helt drar du ut nätkontakten ur vägguttaget.

2. Utsätt inte enheten för direkt solljus eller andra värmekällor. Det kan leda till överhettning och orsaka att enheten 

inte fungerar.

3. Dra ur strömkabeln från vägguttaget om enheten inte fungerar som den ska. Denna produkt är inte avsedd 

för industriell användning. Den är enbart avsedd för privat bruk. Kondensering kan uppstå om produkten har 

förvarats i kalla temperaturer. Om produkten transporteras vintertid ska du vänta cirka 2 timmar tills enheten har 

uppnått rumstemperatur innan den tas i bruk.

4. Om denna produkt ska användas vid 240 V AC ska en lämplig strömadapter användas.

Viktiga säkerhetsföreskrifter
Läs de här användaranvisningarna noggrant innan du använder enheten. Följ alla säkerhetsanvisningar som anges 

nedan. Förvara de här användaranvisningarna för framtida referens.

1. Läs de här instruktionerna.

2. Spara de här instruktionerna.

3. Beakta alla varningar.

4. Följ alla instruktioner.

5. Använd inte den här apparaten nära vatten.

6. Rengör endast med torr trasa.

7. Blockera inte ventilationsöppningarna. Installera i enlighet med tillverkarens anvisningar.

8. Installera inte produkten nära värmekällor som exempelvis element, värmeutsläpp eller andra enheter (inklusive 

AV-mottagare) som avger värme.

9. Bryt inte mot säkerhetsreglerna för den polariserade eller jordade kontakten. 

En polariserad kontakt har två blad som är bredare än de andra. En jordad kontakt har två blad och ett tredje 

jordningsstift. Det breda stiftet eller den tredje kontaktytan finns där för din säkerhet. Om den medföljande 

kontakten inte passar i ditt uttag skall du kontakta en elektriker för utbyte av ditt felaktiga uttag.

10. Skydda strömsladden från att utsättas för tryck på grund av att du går på den, eller att den kläms, samt skydda 

bekväma recepterorer och den punkt där de går ut ur apparaten.

11. Använd bara tillbehör/accessoarer som specificeras av tillverkaren.

12. Använd endast vagn, stall, stativ, fäste eller bord som specificerats av tillverkaren eller som 

sålts tillsammans med apparaten. När en kundvagn används ska du vara försiktig när du 

flyttar kundvagnen/apparaten för att undvika att skada den till följd av att den välter.

13. Koppla ur apparaten ur vägguttaget under åskväder eller när den inte används under en 

lång tid.

14. Överlämna alla reparationer åt kvalificerad personal. Service krävs när apparaten har 

skadats på något sätt, exempelvis då en elsladd eller kontakt har skadats, vätska har spillts ut eller föremål har 

ramlat ned på apparaten, om apparaten har utsatts för regn eller fukt, inte fungerar normalt eller har fallit.
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Tillbehör

STANDBY

LINK

Trådlös mottagarmodul

Surroundhögtalare (2EA) Högtalarkabel (2EA)

Strömsladd Användarmanual

Specifikationer

Vikt 0,8 Kg

Mått (B x H x D) 50,0 X 201,3 X 132,0 mm

Intervall för driftstemperatur +5°C ~ +35°C

Intervall för luftfuktighet 10% ~ 75%

Uteffekt Se bruksanvisningen till Samsung-produkten.

Frekvensområde 20Hz~20KHz

•   Nominell specifikation

-   Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd förbehåller sig rätten att ändra specifikationer utan föregående meddelande.

- Vikt och mått är ungefärliga.

- För strömförsörjning och strömförbrukning, se etiketten på produkten.

 a  Licensmeddelande för Open Source

 -   För at skicka förfrågningar och begäran angående öppna källor ska du kontakta Samsung via e-post 

(oss.request@samsung.com).

 ●  En administrationsavgift kan debiteras om antingen

 (a)   en tekniker tillkallas och det inte finns något produktfel (dvs. du har underlåtit att läsa den här 

bruksanvisningen)

 (b) du tar med enheten till ett reparationscenter och det inte finns något produktfel (dvs. du har underlåtit att läsa 

den här bruksanvisningen).

 ●    Beloppet på en sådan administrationsavgift meddelas innan något arbete eller hembesök genomförs.
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Ansluta SWA-8000S till Soundbar
 c Anslut först subwoofern innan du ansluter den trådlösa mottagarmodulen.

 c Använd högtalarkabeln för att ansluta den trådlösa mottagarmodulen till högtalarna.

 c Anslut strömsladden till ett eluttag. LED-lampan tänds.

1. Kontrollera att Soundbar är avstängd och tryck på knappen  (Tyst) på fjärrkontrollen i 5–6 sekunder tills 

meddelandet ”ID SET” visas på Soundbar-skärmen.

2. Slå på Soundbar när länkindikatorn (blå lampa) på SWA-8000S-enheten blinkar snabbt.

3. Slå på din Soundbar med (ström) knappen på fjärrkontrollen och vänta en liten stund. Anslutningen är helt 

upprättad när LINK LED-indikatorn lyser stadigt (i blått).

 c Om den trådlösa mottagarmodulen inte är länkad till din Soundbar (LED-indikatorn visas i rött) ansluter du dem 

som följer.

1. Kontrollera att Soundbar är avstängd och tryck på knappen  (Tyst) på fjärrkontrollen i 5–6 sekunder tills 

meddelandet ”ID SET” visas på Soundbar-skärmen.

2. Tryck på knappen ID SET på baksidan av den trådlösa mottagarmodulen med ett vasst föremål i 5-6 sekunder 

tills lysdiodsindikatorn LINK blinkar (blått).

3. Slå på din Soundbar med (ström) knappen på fjärrkontrollen och vänta en liten stund. Anslutningen är helt 

upprättad när LINK LED-indikatorn lyser stadigt (i blått).

 c När de har anslutits återansluts Soundbar och den trådlösa mottagarmodulen automatiskt även när du slagit av 

och sedan på dem.

Kompatibla modeller

HW-K360 HW-K450 HW-K550 HW-J6000R HW-JM4000

HW-K369 HW-K460 HW-K551 HW-J6001R HW-JM4000C

HW-K390 HW-K490 HW-K560 HW-J6010R HW-J6090R

HW-KM36 HW-KM45 HW-K561 HW-J6011R

HW-KM36C HW-KM45C HW-K590 HW-J4000

 c Modellistan kan ändras utan föregående meddelande.

Trådlösa modeller (inklusive frekvensen 5,15 GHz–5,35 GHz)
•   Härmed intygar Samsung Electronics att denna utrustning uppfyller de viktigaste 

kraven och andra relevanta regler i direktivet 1999/5/EG.

 Den ursprungliga deklarationen om överensstämmelse finns på 

http://www.samsung.com, under sökvägen Support > Sök produktsupport, där du 

anger modellnamnet.

 Den här utrustningen kan användas i alla EU-länder.  Den här utrustningen får bara användas inomhus.

Trådlösa modeller (exklusive frekvensen 5,15 GHz–5,35 GHz)
•   Härmed intygar Samsung Electronics att denna utrustning uppfyller de viktigaste kraven och andra 

relevanta regler i direktivet 1999/5/EG.

 Den ursprungliga deklarationen om överensstämmelse finns på 

http://www.samsung.com, under sökvägen Support > Sök produktsupport, där du anger 

modellnamnet.

 Den här utrustningen kan användas i alla EU-länder.
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  Kontakta Samsung

Om du har några frågor eller synpunkter om Samsungs produkter, är du välkommen att kontakta Samsung Support.

  Korrekt avfallshantering av produkten

  (elektriska och elektroniska produkter)

  (Gäller i länder med separata insamlingssystem)

  Denna symbol på produkten, tillbehören och i manualen anger att produkten och de elektroniska tillbehören (t.ex. laddare, headset, USB-kabel) inte bör 

sorteras tillsammans med annat hushållsavfall när de kasseras. Dessa föremål bör hanteras separat för ändamålsenlig återvinning av beståndsdelarna 

för att förhindra fara för hälsa och miljö.

  Hushållsanvändare bör kontakta återförsäljaren som sålt produkten eller kommunen för vidare information om var och hur produkten och tillbehören kan 

återvinnas på ett miljösäkert sätt.

  Företagsanvändare bör kontakta leverantören samt verifiera angivna villkor i köpekontraktet. Produkten och de elektroniska tillbehören bör inte hanteras 

tillsammans med annat kommersiellt avfall.

Besök samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html om du vill veta mer om 

Samsungs miljöengagemang och om produktspecifika lagenliga skyldigheter (t.ex. REACH).

© 2016 Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd. Med ensamrätt.

AH68-02919H-02 AH68-02919H-02

Country Contact Centre  Web Site
` Europe

U.K 0330 SAMSUNG (7267864) www.samsung.com/uk/support

EIRE 0818 717100 www.samsung.com/ie/support

GERMANY

0180 6 SAMSUNG bzw. 
0180 6 7267864*
(*0,20 €/Anruf aus dem dt. Festnetz, aus 
dem Mobilfunk max. 0,60 €/Anruf)

www.samsung.com/de/support

FRANCE 01 48 63 00 00 www.samsung.com/fr/support

ITALIA 800-SAMSUNG (800.7267864) www.samsung.com/it/support

SPAIN 34902172678 www.samsung.com/es/support

PORTUGAL 808 20 7267 www.samsung.com/pt/support

LUXEMBURG 261 03 710 www.samsung.com/be_fr/support

NETHERLANDS
0900-SAMSUNG (0900-7267864) 
(€ 0,10/Min)

www.samsung.com/nl/support

BELGIUM 02-201-24-18

www.samsung.com/be/support 
(Dutch)
www.samsung.com/be_fr/
support (French)

NORWAY 815 56480 www.samsung.com/no/support

DENMARK 70 70 19 70 www.samsung.com/dk/support

FINLAND 030-6227 515 www.samsung.com/fi/support

SWEDEN 0771 726 7864 (0771-SAMSUNG) www.samsung.com/se/support

POLAND
801-172-678* lub +48 22 607-93-33 *
* (koszt połączenia według taryfy operatora)

www.samsung.com/pl/support

HUNGARY
0680SAMSUNG (0680-726-786)
0680PREMIUM (0680-773-648)

www.samsung.com/hu/support

Country Contact Centre  Web Site

AUSTRIA
0800-SAMSUNG (0800-7267864)
[Only for Premium HA] 0800-366661
[Only for Dealers] 0810-112233

www.samsung.com/at/support

SWITZERLAND 0800 726 78 64 (0800-SAMSUNG)

www.samsung.com/ch/support 
(German)
www.samsung.com/ch_fr/
support (French)

CZECH 800 - SAMSUNG (800-726786) www.samsung.com/cz/support

SLOVAKIA 0800 - SAMSUNG (0800-726 786) www.samsung.com/sk/support

CROATIA 072 726 786 www.samsung.com/hr/support

BOSNIA 055 233 999 www.samsung.com/support

MONTENEGRO 020 405 888 www.samsung.com/support

SLOVENIA 080 697 267 (brezplačna številka) www.samsung.com/si

SERBIA 011 321 6899 www.samsung.com/rs/support

BULGARIA
*3000 Цена в мрежата
0800 111 31 , Безплатна телефонна линия

www.samsung.com/bg/support

ROMANIA
*8000 (apel in retea)
08008-726-78-64 (08008-SAMSUNG) 
Apel GRATUIT

www.samsung.com/ro/support

CYPRUS 8009 4000 only from landline, toll free

www.samsung.com/gr/support
GREECE

80111-SAMSUNG (80111 726 7864) only 
from land line (+30) 210 6897691 from 
mobile and land line

LITHUANIA 8-800-77777 www.samsung.com/lt/support

LATVIA 8000-7267 www.samsung.com/lv/support

ESTONIA 800-7267 www.samsung.com/ee/support
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